
AGENDA
Committee COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 13 APRIL 2016, 5.00 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 COUNTY HALL, CARDIFF

Membership Councillor McGarry (Chairperson)
Councillors Ali Ahmed, Carter, Ralph Cook, Chris Davis, Lomax, Magill 
and Sanders

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the previous meeting.

4  Directorate Delivery Plans (Pages 11 - 146)

Social Services

(a)       Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Health, Housing 
and Wellbeing will be in attendance and may wish to make a 
statement;

(b)       Tony Young Director of Children's Services and Amanda 
Phillips Interim Assistant Director Adult Services, will be in 
attendance to provide a presentation and to answer Members’ 
questions;

(c)       Members’ question and answer session.

5.00 pm



Communities Housing and Customer Services 5.50pm

(a)       Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Health, Housing 
and Wellbeing will be in attendance and may wish to make a 
statement;

(b)       Sarah McGill, Director Communities, Housing and Customer 
Services and Jane Thomas, Assistant Director Communities 
and Housing will be in attendance to provide a presentation and 
to answer Members’ questions;

(c)       Members’ question and answer session.

5  Committee Business report (Pages 147 - 182) 6.35 pm

6  Way Forward  7.00 pm

7  Date of next meeting  

The next meeting of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny 
Committee is scheduled to take place at 5.00pm on 11 May 2016 in 
Committee Room 4 County Hall Cardiff.

David Marr
Interim Monitoring Officer
Date:  Thursday, 7 April 2016
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 029 2087 2434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk



COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2 MARCH 2016

Present: County Councillor McGarry(Chairperson)
County Councillors Ali Ahmed, Carter, Chris Davis, Lomax, 
Magill and Sanders

69 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ralph Cook.  Councillor Chris 
Davis advised that he would be late for the meeting due to work commitments.

70 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

A Declaration of Interest was received from Councillor Chris Lomax.  Councillor 
Lomax declared a personal interest as he lives in Council owned Sheltered 
Accommodation.

A Declaration of Interest was received from Councillor Bob Derbyshire as his wife is a 
landlord.

A Declaration of Interest was received from Councillor Elsmore as she sits on the 
Regional Collaborative Committee.

71 :   HOUSING (WALES) ACT 2014: PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR HOUSING 
AND HOMELESSNESS 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Health, 
Housing and Wellbeing, Councillor Bob Derbyshire, Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Sarah McGill, Director Communities, Housing and Customer Services, 
Jane Thomas, Assistant Director Communities and Housing, Bethan Jones 
Operational Manager Rent Smart Wales and Kate Hustler Operational Manager, 
Assessment & Support to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Derbyshire to make a statement in which he firstly 
declared that his wife was a landlord.  He stated that Cardiff would be running Rent 
Smart Wales on behalf of the whole of Wales as it has the largest rented sector; it 
was an important step forward for tenants and provided assurances that there would 
be proper training for landlords; landlords would benefit too and it would protect their 
interests and those of their tenants.

Bethan Jones added that the scheme was launched on 23rd November 2015 and that 
landlords need to register and apply for a licence; a website was launched to deal 
with registrations, there were 9000 users on the website and currently almost 6k had 
been completed; th

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU OEDOLION A CHYMUNEDOL

DYDD MERCHER, 13 EBRILL 2016

Present: County Councillor McGarry(Chairperson)
County Councillors  

77 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB 

Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan:

Cynghorydd Ahmed, sydd i ffwrdd o Gaerdydd;
Cynghorydd Carter, sydd i ffwrdd o Gaerdydd oherwydd dibenion gwaith;
Cynghorydd Ralph, sy'n sâl;
Cynghorydd Chris Davis, nad yw'n gallu dod;
Cynghorydd Lomax, sydd i ffwrdd o Gaerdydd oherwydd bod rhywun yn sâl yn y 
teulu;
Cynghorydd Magill, sydd wedi cael profedigaeth yn y teulu.

Ar sail yr ymddiheuriadau a dderbyniwyd, gwnaeth y Cadeirydd ddatgan nad oedd 
cworwm gan nad oedd digon o bobl yn y cyfarfod.  Gwnaeth y Cadeirydd ohirio'r 
cyfarfod tan ddyddiad ac amser sydd i'w cadarnhau.

78 :   DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

Nid oedd cworwm yn y cyfarfod, felly gohiriwyd yr eitem hon.

79 :   COFNODION 

Nid oedd cworwm yn y cyfarfod, felly gohiriwyd yr eitem hon.

80 :   CYNLLUNIAU CYFLAWNI Y GYFARWYDDIAETH 

Nid oedd cworwm yn y cyfarfod, felly gohiriwyd yr eitem hon.

81 :   ADRODDIAD AR FUSNES Y PWYLLGOR 

Nid oedd cworwm yn y cyfarfod, felly gohiriwyd yr eitem hon.

82 :   DYDDIAD Y CYFARFOD NESAF 

Nid oedd cworwm yn y cyfarfod, felly gohiriwyd yr eitem hon.



The meeting terminated at 4.00 pm


